
Annual Mental Health Services Act 
Revenue and Expenditure Report 
 

This PDF document is a copy of the Annual Revenue and Expenditure Report (ARER) which is submitted 

by County Mental Health Plans (usually, the County Behavioral Health Department) to the Department 

of Health Care Services and the MHSOAC. This document is made available to the public through the 

Fiscal Reporting tool created by the MHSOAC to support fiscal transparency. The Fiscal Reporting tool is 

based on the data submitted by counties through Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports.  

Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports can also be downloaded from the DHCS website 

(http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-

County.aspx) 

The following report provides annual point-in-time estimates (similar to a checkbook balance) of County 

MHSA revenues received and expended for each component of the MHSA, as well as end of year closing 

balances. The reports are intended to represent a snapshot of County MHSA financial information as of 

June 30th, the last day of each fiscal year. Counties emphasize that the ARER reports are difficult to tie 

to their official, audited financial statements and should be interpreted with caution.  

Financial summaries presented in this report are broken down by the following MHSA components: 

 Community Services and Supports (CSS) 

 Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) 

 Innovation (INN) 

 Workforce Education & Training (WET) 

 Capital Facility & Technological Needs (CFTN) 

 Other MHSA components  

 

 

 

 

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx


Enclosure 3

Date: 10/27/2015

1 Children's Full Service Wraparound

2 TAY Full Service Wraparound

3 Adult Full Service Partnership

4 Older Adult Support & Intervention

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1 Other CSS

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Subtotal Non-FSP Programs

Total CSS Expenditures

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 

Fiscal Year 2013-14

Community Services and Supports (CSS) Summary

County: Orange

$6,027,673

$21,868,254

$2,863,412

Community Services and Supports Component

Total (Gross) Mental Health 

Expenditures

FSP Programs

$9,238,681

Subtotal FSP Programs $39,998,020

Non-FSP Programs

$28,581,880

CSS Administration $13,877,020

CSS MHSA Housing Program Assigned Funds

$82,801,863

CSS Evaluation $344,943

$28,581,880

Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs $68,579,900

Updated: 05/08/2015



Enclosure 3 

Date: 10/27/2015

1 School Based Services

2 Outreach & Engagement Services

3 Parent Education and Support Services

4 Screening & Assessment Services

5 Crisis & Referral Services

6 Training Services

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

1 First On-Sets and Support Services

2 School Based Services

3 Parent Education and Support Services

4 Crisis & Referral Services

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

1

2

3

$11,957,348

Subtotal PEI Programs-Other $0

Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention $5,917,657

PEI Programs-Other

$4,039,769

$4,097,757

$529,122

$1,103,800

$429,231

$531,157

$470,050

$669,979

$21,412,549

$3,452,023

$85,521

$17,875,005

Total PEI Expenditures

Prevention and Early Intervention Component

PEI Evaluation

PEI Administration

Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention & Early Intervention and Other

County:

PEI Programs-Early Intervention

Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for                                       

Fiscal Year 2013-14

Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Summary

(A)

Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures

$2,148,636

$3,855,504

Orange

PEI Programs-Prevention

Updated: 05/08/2015



Enclosure 3

Date: 10/27/2015

1 Integrated Community Services

2 Family Focus Crisis Management & Community Outreach

3 Volunteer to Work

4 OC Accept

5 VETS Connect

6 Community Cares Project

7 Education, Training and Research Institute

8 Project Life Coach

9 Training to Meet the MH Needs of the Deaf Community

10 Consumer Early Childhood Mental Health

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

$444,964

$289,199

(A)

$1,918,360

$246,247

$6,560,761

$1,431,028

$11,500

$1,033,543

$126,840

$0

$397,487

$118,810

$5,118,233

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 

Fiscal Year 2013-14

Innovation (INN) Summary

County:

$542,783

Innovation Programs

Total (Gross) Mental Health 

Expenditures

Orange

Innovation Component

Total Innovation Expenditures

Innovation Administration

Innovation Evaluation 

Subtotal

Updated: 05/08/2015



Enclosure 3

Date: 10/27/2015

WET Funding Category

Workforce Staffing Support

Training and Technical Assistance

Mental Health Career Pathways Programs

Residency and Internship Programs

Financial Incentive Programs

Total WET Expenditures

$1,280,238

$754,755

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 

Fiscal Year 2013-14

Workforce Education and Training (WET) Summary

$622,203

County:

$3,732,403

Orange

(A)

$2,646

WET Administration

$223,508

$849,053

Workforce Education and Training Component

Total WET Programs $2,883,350

Total (Gross) Mental Health 

Expenditures

Updated: 05/08/2015



Enclosure 3

Date: 10/27/2015

1 MHSA Tustin Ave. Facility

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Technological Needs Projects

1 Technology Component

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Total CFTN Expenditures $4,166,593

$3,870,784

Capital Facility Administration

$3,312,916

$557,868

$60,067

$295,809

$3,312,916

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 

Fiscal Year 2013-14

Capital Facilities/Technological Needs (CF/TN) Summary

Total Technological Needs Expenditures

Technological Needs Administration

Total TN Projects

$235,742

Capital Facility Projects

Orange

Capital Facility/Technological Needs Projects

(A)

County:

Total (Gross)  Mental Health 

Expenditures

Total Capital Facility Expenditures

Total CF Projects $235,742

Updated: 05/08/2015



Enclosure 3

Date: 10/27/2015

Training, Technical Assistance and Capacity 

Building $531,097

WET Regional Partnerships

PEI Statewide Projects

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 

Fiscal Year 2013-14

Other MHSA Funds Summary

Orange

(A)

Total (Gross) Expenditures

County:

Updated: 07/24/2015



Enclosure 3

TABLE A

COUNTY: DATE: 10/27/2015

Yes

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)

1

a $70,921,582 $70,921,582

b $0

c $0

d $2,557,817 $2,557,817

e $1,213,186 $1,213,186

f $143,776 $9,556,043 $15,559,675 $104,421 $25,363,915

g $15,539,900 $3,958,900 $493,300 $19,992,100

h $41,097,767 $25,845,440 $6,461,360 $73,404,567

i $6,232,322 $1,317,106 $446,840 $339,791 $575,011 $24,787 $8,935,857

j $47,330,089 $42,846,222 $20,423,143 $2,897,608 $17,347,872 $622,508 $0 $0 $70,921,582 $202,389,024

2

a Transfer of funds from the Local Prudent Reserve $0 $0

b FY 2013-14 MHSA Revenue Received $75,343,169 $20,091,512 $5,022,878 $100,457,559

c FY 2013-14 Interest Earned on MHSA Funds $270,195 $169,511 $55,924 $6,675 $43,866 $1,478 $547,650

d $75,613,364 $20,261,023 $5,078,802 $6,675 $43,866 $1,478 $0 $0 $0 $101,005,209

3

A

a $0

b $0

c $2,557,817 $2,557,817

d $1,213,186 $1,213,186

e $2,953,407 $2,953,407

f $15,539,900 $3,958,900 $493,300 $19,992,100

g $41,097,767 $5,825,504 $2,596,324 $49,519,595

h $23,478,861 $790,974 $24,269,835

$64,576,628 $21,365,404 $6,555,224 $3,348,791 $4,166,593 $493,300 $0 $0 $100,505,940

i $350,317 $37,797 $388,114

B

a 1991 Realignment $0

b Behavioral Health Subaccount $0

c $18,225,235 $47,145 $5,537 $33,295 $18,311,212

d $82,801,863 $21,412,549 $6,560,761 $3,732,403 $4,166,593 $531,097 $0 $0 $119,205,266

e $82,801,863 $21,412,549 $6,560,761 $3,732,403 $4,166,593 $531,097 $0 $0 $119,205,266

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Program Expenditures, 3(d), MUST match Total Expenditure Funding Sources, 3(e). If ERROR, recheck and correct.

MHSA Funds

FY 2006-07 MHSA Funds

FY 2013-14 MHSA Funds

FY 2009-10 MHSA Funds

Interest

FY 2011-12 MHSA Funds

FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds

MHSA Net Expenditures Subtotal for FY 2013-14

TOTAL MHSA and Other Funds

Other

FY 2008-09 MHSA Funds

FY 2008-09 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve

FY 2007-08 Funds

MHSA Funds Revenue in FY 2013-14
2

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

Unspent Funds Available From Prior Fiscal Years
1

Total Program Expenditures

FY 2006-07 Funds

FY 2007-08 MHSA Funds

FY 2010-11 MHSA Funds

Cumulative Interest

Expenditure and Funding Sources for FY 2013-14
3

FY 2012-13 Funds

TOTAL

TOTAL

Other Funds

Annual Mental Health Services Act  Revenue and Expenditure Report 

FY 2013-14 Summary

Total-All 

Components

Workforce 

Education and 

Training

Community 

Services and 

Supports

PEI Statewide 

Projects 

Funds

Innovation
WET Regional 

Partnerships
TTACB

Prudent 

Reserve

Capital 

Facilities and 

Technological 

Needs

Prevention 

and Early 

Intervention

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA?  (Y/N)

Orange

Fiscal Year 2013-14

Updated: 07/24/2015



Enclosure 3

Yes

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)

Total-All 

Components

Workforce 

Education and 

Training

Community 

Services and 

Supports

PEI Statewide 

Projects 

Funds

Innovation
WET Regional 

Partnerships
TTACB

Prudent 

Reserve

Capital 

Facilities and 

Technological 

Needs

Prevention 

and Early 

Intervention

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA?  (Y/N)

Fiscal Year 2013-14

4

a $0 $0

b $0 $0

c $0 $0

5

a $0

b $0

c $0

d $0

e $0

f $0

g $0

h $0

i -$790,974 $790,974 $0

j $264,136 -$60,277 -$40,112 $20,576 -$195,855 $11,532 $0

k TOTAL -$526,838 -$60,277 -$40,112 $811,550 -$195,855 $11,532 $0 $0 $0 $0

6

a $70,921,582 $70,921,582

b $0 $0

c $0 $0 $0

d $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

e $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

f $0 $143,776 $9,556,043 $0 $12,606,268 $104,421 $0 $0 $22,410,508

g $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

h $0 $20,019,936 $3,865,036 $0 $0 $23,884,972

i $51,073,334 $20,091,512 $5,022,878 $0 $0 $76,187,724

j $6,766,653 $1,426,340 $462,652 $16,725 $423,022 $0 $0 $0 $9,095,393

k TOTAL $57,839,987 $41,681,564 $18,906,609 $16,725 $13,029,290 $104,421 $0 $0 $70,921,582 $202,500,179

 

Amount Name

$16,123,890
Title

Phone

Email

Interest 

Local Prudent Reserve

FY 2011-12 Funds

Admin Manager I

Transfers to Prudent Reserve, WET, CFTN
4

FY 2006-07 Funds

FY 2007-08 Funds

FY 2012-13 Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

FY 2013-14 

FY 2012-13

Adjustments
5

FY 2007-08 Funds

FY 2008-09 Funds

FY 2009-10 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve Balance

FY 2013-14 Funds

FY 2006-07 Funds

Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund
6

tthibeault@ochca.com

FY 2008-09 Funds

RER Contact Person

Interest 

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2013-14 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

FY 2012-13 Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

Tiffany Thibeault

714-834-7484

Federal Financial Participation (FFP)

TABLE B
7

Estimated FFP Revenue Generated In FY 2013-14

Updated: 07/24/2015



Enclosure 3

County:

Date: 10/27/2015

FY Amount Reason For Adjustment

FY 13/14 $790,974

FY 13/14 revenue was moved from CSS to cover the FY 13/14 expenditures 

for WET.

FY 13/14 -$790,974

This FY 13/14 CSS revenue was moved to cover the FY 13/14 expenditures 

for WET.

Interst $0

Interest Adjustments for all components due calculation discrepancy.  

Shifted interest between components only.

TOTAL $0

$0

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for                                        Fiscal 

Year 2013-14

Adjustments Summary

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Adjustments recorded in the Adjustments Summary worksheet MUST match Total 

Adjustments recorded on the RER Summary Worksheet. If ERROR, recheck and correct.

Updated: 05/08/2015



Enclosure 3

6 
Total Unspent funds in the Local MHS Fund will auto populate for each Fiscal Year.

1 
Total unspent funds from prior fiscal years MUST match the Total Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund from prior year RER.

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report

FY 2013-14

END NOTES:

7 
The FFP amount represents the estimated FFP revenue generated in FY 2013-14 and attributable to MHSA funds.

5 
Payments from the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a negative amount. Receipts into the MHSA 

Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a positive amount. 

2 
DHCS will utilize the allocation report provided by the SCO and counties should utilize the same report when determining the total 

State MHSA Fund revenue to be reported on the FY 2013-14 RER.  The report is available at:  

http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard_payments_mentalhealthservicefund.html

4 
WIC Section 5892(b) permits a County to use up to 20 percent of the average amount of funds allocated to the county for the 

previous five years to fund technological needs and capital facilities, human resource needs, and a prudent reserve.  The amount of 

funds transferred from CSS will be reported in the CSS column as a negative amount.  The funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or 

Prudent Reserve should be reflected as a positive amount.  For each year reported, the amount transferred from CSS should equal 

zero when added to the funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve. 

3 
Expenditure funding sources for each component must equal the total program expenditures as reported on the Component Summary 

Worksheets. 

Updated: 07/24/2015


