## Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report

This PDF document is a copy of the Annual Revenue and Expenditure Report (ARER) which is submitted by County Mental Health Plans (usually, the County Behavioral Health Department) to the Department of Health Care Services and the MHSOAC. This document is made available to the public through the Fiscal Reporting tool created by the MHSOAC to support fiscal transparency. The Fiscal Reporting tool is based on the data submitted by counties through Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports.

Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports can also be downloaded from the <u>DHCS website</u> (<a href="http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx">http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx</a>)

The following report provides annual point-in-time estimates (similar to a checkbook balance) of County MHSA revenues received and expended for each component of the MHSA, as well as end of year closing balances. The reports are intended to represent a snapshot of County MHSA financial information as of June 30th, the last day of each fiscal year. Counties emphasize that the ARER reports are difficult to tie to their official, audited financial statements and should be interpreted with caution.

Financial summaries presented in this report are broken down by the following MHSA components:

- Community Services and Supports (CSS)
- Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI)
- Innovation (INN)
- Workforce Education & Training (WET)
- Capital Facility & Technological Needs (CFTN)
- Other MHSA components

# Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2013-14 Community Services and Supports (CSS) Summary

**County: Orange Date:** 10/27/2015

<u> </u>					
	Total (Gross) Mental Health				
Community Services and Supports Component	Expenditures				
FSP Programs					
1 Children's Full Service Wraparound	\$9,238,681				
2 TAY Full Service Wraparound	\$6,027,673				
3 Adult Full Service Partnership	\$21,868,254				
4 Older Adult Support & Intervention	\$2,863,412				
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
Subtotal FSP Programs	\$39,998,020				
Non-FSP Programs					
1 Other CSS	\$28,581,880				
2					
3					
4					
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
Subtotal Non-FSP Programs	\$28,581,880				
Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs	\$68,579,900				
CSS Evaluation	\$344,943				
CSS Administration \$13,877,02					
CSS MHSA Housing Program Assigned Funds					
Total CSS Expenditures	\$82,801,863				

## Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2013-14

#### **Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Summary**

County: Orange	Date:	10/27/2015
	(A	<u> </u>
	`	•
Prevention and Early Intervention Component	Total (Gross) Mental	Health Expenditures
PEI Programs-Prevention		-
1 School Based Services		\$4,039,769
2 Outreach & Engagement Services		\$4,097,757
3 Parent Education and Support Services		\$2,148,636
4 Screening & Assessment Services		\$531,157
5 Crisis & Referral Services		\$470,050
6 Training Services		\$669,979
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention		\$11,957,348
PEI Programs-Early Intervention		
1 First On-Sets and Support Services		\$3,855,504
2 School Based Services		\$1,103,800
3 Parent Education and Support Services		\$429,231
4 Crisis & Referral Services		\$529,122
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention		\$5,917,657
PEI Programs-Other		
1		
2		
3		
Subtotal PEI Programs-Other		\$0
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention & Early Intervention and Other		\$17,875,005
PEI Evaluation		\$85,521
PEI Administration		\$3,452,023
Total PEI Expenditures		\$21,412,549

# Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2013-14 Innovation (INN) Summary

**County:** Orange **Date:** 10/27/2015

	(A)
Innovation Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
Innovation Programs	
1 Integrated Community Services	\$1,918,360
2 Family Focus Crisis Management & Community	\$246,247
3 Volunteer to Work	\$542,783
4 OC Accept	\$444,964
5 VETS Connect	\$1,033,543
6 Community Cares Project	\$126,840
7 Education, Training and Research Institute	\$0
8 Project Life Coach	\$397,487
9 Training to Meet the MH Needs of the Deaf Con	\$118,810
10 Consumer Early Childhood Mental Health	\$289,199
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
Subtotal	\$5,118,233
Innovation Evaluation	\$11,500
Innovation Administration	\$1,431,028
Total Innovation Expenditures	\$6,560,761

# Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2013-14 Workforce Education and Training (WET) Summary

**County:** Orange **Date:** 10/27/2015

	(A)
Workforce Education and Training Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
WET Funding Category	
Workforce Staffing Support	\$2,646
Training and Technical Assistance	\$1,280,238
Mental Health Career Pathways Programs	\$754,755
Residency and Internship Programs	\$622,203
Financial Incentive Programs	\$223,508
Total WET Programs	\$2,883,350
WET Administration	\$849,053
Total WET Expenditures	\$3,732,403

#### Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report Fiscal Year 2013-14 Capital Facilities/Technological Needs (CF/TN) Summary

**County:** Orange **Date:** 10/27/2015

	(A)
Capital Facility/Technological Needs Projects	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
Capital Facility Projects	
1 MHSA Tustin Ave. Facility	\$235,742
2	<del></del>
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
Total CF Projects	\$235,742
Capital Facility Administration	\$60,067
Total Capital Facility Expenditures	\$295,809
Technological Needs Projects	
1 Technology Component	\$3,312,916
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
Total TN Projects	\$3,312,916
Technological Needs Administration	\$557,868
Total Technological Needs Expenditures	\$3,870,784
Total CFTN Expenditures	\$4,166,593

### Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report Fiscal Year 2013-14 Other MHSA Funds Summary

**County:** Orange **Date:** 10/27/2015

	(A) Total (Gross) Expenditures
Training, Technical Assistance and Capacity	
Building	\$531,097
WET Regional Partnerships	
PEI Statewide Projects	

Updated: 07/24/2015

### Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report FY 2013-14 Summary

TABLE A

 COUNTY:
 Orange
 DATE:
 10/27/2015

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA? (Y/N)

Yes

	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)
Fiscal Year 2013-14	Community Services and Supports	Prevention and Early Intervention	Innovation	Workforce Education and Training	Capital Facilities and Technological Needs	TTACB	WET Regional Partnerships	PEI Statewide Projects Funds	Prudent Reserve	Total-All Components
1 Unspent Funds Available From Prior Fiscal Years <sup>1</sup>										
a Local Prudent Reserve									\$70,921,582	\$70,921,582
b FY 2006-07 Funds										\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds										\$0
d FY 2008-09 Funds				\$2,557,817						\$2,557,817
e FY 2009-10 Funds					\$1,213,186					\$1,213,186
f FY 2010-11 Funds		\$143,776	\$9,556,043		\$15,559,675	\$104,421				\$25,363,915
g FY 2011-12 Funds		\$15,539,900	\$3,958,900			\$493,300				\$19,992,100
h FY 2012-13 Funds	\$41,097,767	\$25,845,440	\$6,461,360							\$73,404,567
i Cumulative Interest	\$6,232,322	\$1,317,106	\$446,840	\$339,791	\$575,011	\$24,787				\$8,935,857
j TOTAL	\$47,330,089	\$42,846,222	\$20,423,143	\$2,897,608	\$17,347,872	\$622,508	\$0	\$0	\$70,921,582	\$202,389,024
2 MHSA Funds Revenue in FY 2013-14 <sup>2</sup>										
a Transfer of funds from the Local Prudent Reserve									\$0	\$0
b FY 2013-14 MHSA Revenue Received	\$75,343,169	\$20,091,512	\$5,022,878							\$100,457,559
c FY 2013-14 Interest Earned on MHSA Funds	\$270,195	\$169,511	\$55,924	\$6,675	\$43,866	\$1,478				\$547,650
d TOTAL	\$75,613,364	\$20,261,023	\$5,078,802	\$6,675	\$43,866	\$1,478	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$101,005,209
3 Expenditure and Funding Sources for FY 2013-14 <sup>3</sup>										
A MHSA Funds										
a FY 2006-07 MHSA Funds										\$0
b FY 2007-08 MHSA Funds										\$0
c FY 2008-09 MHSA Funds				\$2,557,817						\$2,557,817
d FY 2009-10 MHSA Funds					\$1,213,186					\$1,213,186
e FY 2010-11 MHSA Funds					\$2,953,407					\$2,953,407
f FY 2011-12 MHSA Funds		\$15,539,900	\$3,958,900			\$493,300				\$19,992,100
g FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds	\$41,097,767	\$5,825,504	\$2,596,324							\$49,519,595
h FY 2013-14 MHSA Funds	\$23,478,861			\$790,974						\$24,269,835
MHSA Net Expenditures Subtotal for FY 2013-14	\$64,576,628	\$21,365,404	\$6,555,224	\$3,348,791	\$4,166,593	\$493,300	\$0	\$0		\$100,505,940
i Interest				\$350,317		\$37,797				\$388,114
B Other Funds										
a 1991 Realignment										\$0
b Behavioral Health Subaccount										\$0
c Other	\$18,225,235	\$47,145	\$5,537	\$33,295						\$18,311,212
d TOTAL MHSA and Other Funds	\$82,801,863	\$21,412,549	\$6,560,761	\$3,732,403	\$4,166,593	\$531,097	\$0	\$0		\$119,205,266
e Total Program Expenditures	\$82,801,863	\$21,412,549	\$6,560,761	\$3,732,403	\$4,166,593	\$531,097	\$0	\$0		\$119,205,266

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Program Expenditures, 3(d), MUST match Total Expenditure Funding Sources, 3(e). If ERROR, recheck and correct.

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA? (Y/N) Yes

	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)
Fiscal Year 2013-14	Community Services and Supports	Prevention and Early Intervention	Innovation	Workforce Education and Training	Capital Facilities and Technological Needs	TTACB	WET Regional Partnerships	PEI Statewide Projects Funds	Prudent Reserve	Total-All Components
4 Transfers to Prudent Reserve, WET, CFTN <sup>4</sup>										
a FY 2011-12 Funds	\$0									\$0
b FY 2012-13	\$0									\$0
c FY 2013-14	\$0									\$0
5 Adjustments <sup>5</sup>										
a Local Prudent Reserve										\$0
b FY 2006-07 Funds										\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds										\$0
d FY 2008-09 Funds										\$0
e FY 2009-10 Funds										\$0
f FY 2010-11 Funds										\$0
g FY 2011-12 Funds										\$0
h FY 2012-13 Funds										\$0
i FY 2013-14 Funds	-\$790,974			\$790,974						\$0
j Interest	\$264,136	-\$60,277	-\$40,112	\$20,576	-\$195,855	\$11,532				\$0
k TOTAL	-\$526,838	-\$60,277	-\$40,112	\$811,550	-\$195,855	\$11,532	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
6 Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund <sup>6</sup>										
a Local Prudent Reserve Balance									\$70,921,582	\$70,921,582
b FY 2006-07 Funds				\$0						\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds				\$0	\$0					\$0
d FY 2008-09 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0
e FY 2009-10 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0
f FY 2010-11 Funds	\$0	\$143,776	\$9,556,043	\$0	\$12,606,268	\$104,421	\$0	\$0		\$22,410,508
g FY 2011-12 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0
h FY 2012-13 Funds	\$0	\$20,019,936	\$3,865,036	\$0	\$0					\$23,884,972
i FY 2013-14 Funds	\$51,073,334	\$20,091,512	\$5,022,878	\$0	\$0					\$76,187,724
j Interest	\$6,766,653	\$1,426,340	\$462,652	\$16,725	\$423,022	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$9,095,393
k TOTAL	\$57,839,987	\$41,681,564	\$18,906,609	\$16,725	\$13,029,290	\$104,421	\$0	\$0	\$70,921,582	\$202,500,179

IADLE D		
Esti	mated FFP Revenue Generated In FY 2013-14	Amount
Federal Fina	ancial Participation (FFP)	\$16,123,890

RER Contact Person					
Name Tiffany Thibeault					
Title	Admin Manager I				
Phone 714-834-7484					
Email	tthibeault@ochca.com				

#### Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Year 2013-14 Adjustments Summary

Fiscal

County:	
Date:	10/27/2015

FY	Amount	Reason For Adjustment
FY 13/14	\$790,974	FY 13/14 revenue was moved from CSS to cover the FY 13/14 expenditures for WET.
FY 13/14	-\$790,974	This FY 13/14 CSS revenue was moved to cover the FY 13/14 expenditures for WET.
Interst	\$0	Interest Adjustments for all components due calculation discrepancy. Shifted interest between components only.
TOTAL	\$0	
	\$0	

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Adjustments recorded in the Adjustments Summary worksheet MUST match Total Adjustments recorded on the RER Summary Worksheet. If ERROR, recheck and correct.

## Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report FY 2013-14

#### **END NOTES:**

- <sup>1</sup> Total unspent funds from prior fiscal years MUST match the Total Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund from prior year RER.
- <sup>2</sup> DHCS will utilize the allocation report provided by the SCO and counties should utilize the same report when determining the total State MHSA Fund revenue to be reported on the FY 2013-14 RER. The report is available at: http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard\_payments\_mentalhealthservicefund.html
- <sup>3</sup> Expenditure funding sources for each component must equal the total program expenditures as reported on the Component Summary Worksheets.
- <sup>4</sup> WIC Section 5892(b) permits a County to use up to 20 percent of the average amount of funds allocated to the county for the previous five years to fund technological needs and capital facilities, human resource needs, and a prudent reserve. The amount of funds transferred from CSS will be reported in the CSS column as a negative amount. The funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve should be reflected as a positive amount. For each year reported, the amount transferred from CSS should equal zero when added to the funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve.
- <sup>5</sup> Payments from the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a negative amount. Receipts into the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a positive amount.
- <sup>6</sup> Total Unspent funds in the Local MHS Fund will auto populate for each Fiscal Year.
- <sup>7</sup> The FFP amount represents the estimated FFP revenue generated in FY 2013-14 and attributable to MHSA funds.